I.I.F-1

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 255(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 23/07/2025 at 01:30 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections		
1	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	355 BNS		

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 22/07/2022

Date to: 22/07/2022

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: @ 11:30 PM Time to: 11:30 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 23/07/2025

Time: 01:30 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 15/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 23/07/2025 at 01:30 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - Direction and distance from PS: West 200 mtr(s). Beat No.

Address: At Old Lambulane Lane No. 2 P.O & P.S - Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: M. Ningthem Singh
 - b. Father's name: Late M Kala Singh
 - c. Date/Year of Birth: 01/03/1968

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Card, Voiet in Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, 174		
Sl. No.	ID Type (S	ID No.
1	PAN Card	CUOPS4791L

(h) Occupation: Police Officer,

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	- Address Type	Address		
1	Present address	Porompat Thawanthaba Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.		
2	Permanent address	Porompat Thawanthaba Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur.		

j) Phone number: +91 9856176023.

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	1. Urikhinbam Inao (47 yrs)		(L) U. Modhu (Father)	Churachandpur 2, Churachandpur District, Manipur.
2	Haobijam Sharat (51 yrs)		H. Mangi (Father)	Thanga Chingkha
3	Yumnam Netaji (29 yrs)		Y. Rajmohan Singh (Father)	Langmeidong

08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

SI. No.	UIDB No.	

12. First Information Content:



To.

The Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: Report

Sir,

With due respect, I have the honour to report that yesterday i.e 22nd July 2025, at 11.30 PM received information from SP Imphal West control room that some drunkard person were creating nuisance at Old Lambulane Lane No. 2 under the influence of alcohol. Immediately a team of Imphal PS rushed at the said location and found three persons who are highly intoxicated with aggressive and rudeness behaviour disturbing the neighbourhood and creating nuisance to the security personnel deployed at Old Lambulane Lane No. 2. They were obstructing the CRPF personnel while discharging their duties. On verification and checking their identity card, they were identified as 1. Urikhinbam Inao (47 yrs) S/O (L) U. Modhu of Churachandpur 2. Haobijam Sharat (51 yrs) S/O H. Mangi of Thanga Chingkha and 3. Yumnam Netaji (29 yrs) S/O Y. Rajmohan Singh of Langmeidong. Immediately they were detained and taken at PS for verification and examination. On medical examination at UPHC Singjamei, the concern MO opined that the individuals were found alcoholic smell intoxicated with alcohol. So, they were arrested by observing formalities. The ground of arrest was made known to them.

It is therefore requested your good self to take up necessary legal formalities under the appropriate section of BNS.

Imphal/Dated

The 23rd July 2025.

Yours Faithfully,
Sd(ASI M. Ningthem Singh)
of Imphal PS.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): M Advandkov Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No.:

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No.:

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist, Maritur

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

Om 23 107/2005

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: